Derivative financial instruments –
currency  20,41   320  -2 594   608 -1 666

Credits and borrowings  29,37   -648 126   -648 126

  1 520 0 320 84 636 -2 594 -648 126 0 608 -563 636

   ADDITIONAL INFORMATION TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT OF KOPEX GROUP   In thousand  zloty

31

Analysis of sensitivity

Assuming that the range of fluctuations in exchange rates at the day of 31.12.2010 might have achieved the level of

+ / - 10%, the Group's gross profit would have been lower or higher by 13.702 thousand PLN.

Assuming that the range of fluctuations in exchange rates at the day of 31.12.2010 might have achieved the level of

+ / - 1%, the Group's gross profit would have been lower or higher by 3.221 thousand PLN.

Analysis of sensitivity (in thousand

PLN)

 Interest rate risk  Exchange rate risk

 plus / minus 1%
plus 10%  (price
weakness PLN)

minus 10%  (price
rebound PLN)

Carrying
amount

Profit
/loss

Profit /
loss

Profit /
loss

Changes
in equity

Profit or
loss

Changes
in

equity

FINANCIAL ASSETS

Cash in PLN 60457 605 -605

Cash in USD per zloty 7247 72 -72 725  -725

Cash in EUR per zloty 71780 718 -718 7178  -7178

Receivables from supplies and services and
remaining receivables

348901

Loans granted plus interests in PLN 72226 722 -722
Receivables form supplies and services and
remaining receivables in EUR  105966   10597  -10597

Loans granted plus interests in EUR 6154 62 -62 615  -615
Receivables form supplies and services and
remaining receivables in USD  29098   2910  -2910

Loans granted plus interests in USD 19 0 0 2  -2
Derivatives at fair value through profit and loss
account

 320   32  -32

Derivatives remaining in hedging instruments
 1042   82 22 -82 -22

Influence on financial assets before tax   2179 -2179 22141 22 -22141 -22

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Credits in PLN  519367 -5194 5194

Credits in EUR per zloy 20598 -206 206 -2060  2060

Loans

Loans received plus interests in PLN
Liabilities for supplies and services and remaining
liabilities in PLN  283553
Liabilities for supplies and services and remaining
liabilities in EUR 51772   -5177  5177
Liabilities for supplies and services and remaining
liabilities in USD 9125   -913  913

Derivatives at fair value through profit and loss
account 2594   -259  259

Derivatives remaining in hedging instruments
 434   -30 -13 30 13

Influence on financial liabilities before tax  -5400 5400 -8439 -13 8439 13

   ADDITIONAL INFORMATION TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT OF KOPEX GROUP   In thousand  zloty

32

According to the Board of Management, the aforementioned sensitivity analysis is not representative for foreign
exchange risk and interest rate risk due to the fact that exposure at the end of the year to the above mentioned risks
does not reflect the risk exposure throughout the year. The volume of receivables, liabilities, valuation of derivative
instruments change during the year.

In accordance with an adopted accounting policy The Group applies hedge accounting.

[…]

However, we admonish that in the consolidated statement the Capital Group has included a financial leasing
transaction, concluded by a subsidiary on the assets that had previously been sold to the institution financing
leasing by another subsubsidiary.
There are differences in interpretation whether such types of transactions in the consolidated accounts should be
treated as a finance leasing or as a payable leasing.
Accede to the interpretation of presenting this transaction as a payable leasing could result in decreasing the
sales income of the Capital Group by PLN 2.9 mill while increasing accruals by this amount, decreasing financial
result by PLN 2.4 mill as well as in accounting for deferred income tax assets in the amount of PLN 0.6 mill.

On the basis of the opinions and interpretations available, it is not possible to resolve unambiguously

how to account for such transactions, therefore the way this transaction has been accounted by the Group is not
questioned.

1.  Tangible fixed assets

 ASSETS as for 31 Dec.2009 as for 31 Dec.2010

before adjustments
consolidation
adjustments

as for 31 Dec.2010
after adjustments

I Tangible assets 633 290 750 659 -28 869 721 790

21

lI Intangible assets 38 829 55185 -2 364 52 821

III Goodwill 1 195 544 16 102 1 225 126 1 241 228

IV Investment real estates 5 372 5 225 -3 666 1 559

V Associated entity investment calculated
using the equity method

10 495 6 545 2 309 8 854

VI Stocks and shares of the subsidiaries not
included in the consolidation

0 0 0 0

VII Financial assets avaliable for sale 2 818 1 557 -37 1 520

VIII Other financial assets 856 1 723 989 -1 717 761 6 228

IX Deferred income tax assets 60 011 64 897 -1 131 63 766

X Other fixed assets 13 176 26 070 -2 575 22 495

Consolidation adjustments of tangible fixed assets relate to the elimination of differences of the initial value and
depreciation of fixed assets traded between the entities of the Group.

Consolidation adjustments of intangible and legal assets relate to the elimination of depreciation from licenses on
computer software that is the subject of transactions between the entities of the Group.

Goodwill was set on the day of taking over control, taking into account changes in equities of the subsidiaries
which had arisen since that day.

[…]

VII Other financial assets 63 512 174 184 -88 873 85 311

VIII Accruals 215 042 108 745 -107 108 639

IX Money assets and their equivalents 143 665 165 809 -618 165 191

X Assets classified as held for sale 1 511 883 0 883

22

Consolidation adjustments of inventories relate to the exclusions of unrealised profit margins on mutual sales of
inventories.

Consolidation adjustments on receivables result from the exclusions of mutual settlements of the companies
covered by consolidation.

Consolidation adjustments of other assets result from exclusions of the mutual loans of the consolidated entities.

Consolidation adjustments of accruals relate to the elimination of assets in connection with loss of control in a
subsidiary.

Besides, consequences of losing control in the subsidiaries have been entered as consolidation adjustments.

Items of short term liabilities have been properly priced and presented in the consolidated financial statement in
all material respects.

3. Equity

 LIABILITIES as for 31 Dec.2009 as for 31 Dec.2010
before adjustments

consolidation
adjustments

as for 31 Dec.2010
after adjustments

 Equity in the controlling entity’s
shareholders

2 259 272 2 661 195 -353 772 2 307 423

I Share capital 74 333 368 203 -293 870 74 333
lI Supplementary capital 2 083 555 2 084 583 20 849 2 105 432
III Own shares -2 979 -2 979 0 -2 979
IV Other capitals 45 143 230 544 -140 266 90 278
V Exchange rate differences from

conversion
20 185 8 360 18 130 26 490

VI Indivisible financial result -28 233 -84 032 64 641 -19 331
VII Financial result of the current period 67 264 56 515 -23 256 33 259
 Capital of the minority shareholders 55 709 26 643 43 399 70 042

The Group’s share capital disclosed in the consolidated financial statement is equal to the share capital of the
controlling entity.

Applied consolidation adjustments result from:

- the values of shares held in subsidiaries and subsubsidiaries
- adjustments to the financial results of the last years related to other capitals
- adjustments of the current year primarily related to the elimination of the effects of mutual transactions between
the Group's entities.
- adjustments to the exchange rate differences resulting from recounting the financial statements of foreign
subsidiaries.

Besides, consequences of losing control in the subsidiaries have been entered as consolidation adjustments.

Items of equities have been properly priced and presented in the consolidated financial statement in all material
respects.

4. Long-term liabilities

 LIABILITIES as for 31 Dec.2009 as for 31 Dec.2010

before adjustments
consolidation
adjustments

as for 31 Dec.2010
after adjustments

I Credit and loans 206 079 312 110 -227 876 84 234

lI Other financial liabilities 0 0 0 0

III Trade liabilities 8 923 48 394 -6 017 42 377

IV Deferred income tax reserves 29 995 28 996 -1 387 27 609

23

V Revenue accruals 3 682 2 337 -75 2 262

VI Reserves for pensions and similar
benefits

14 783 15 839 -426 15 413

VII Other reserves 3 339 2 462 -1 411 1 051

Consolidation adjustments of the long term liabilities result from exclusion of mutual settlements of the companies
covered by consolidation.

Besides, consequences of losing control in the subsidiaries have been entered as consolidation adjustments.

Items of equities have been properly priced and presented in the consolidated financial statement in all material
respects.

5. Short-term liabilities

 LIABILITIES as for 31 Dec.2009 as for 31 Dec.2010
before adjustments

consolidation
adjustments

as for 31 Dec.2010
after adjustments

I Credit and loans 298 371 647 649 83 757 563 892

lI Other financial liabilities 35 810 3 026 0 3 028

III Trade liabilities 218 556 443 315 99 964 343 351

IV Current income tax liabilities 10 541 6 907 -121 6 786

V Other liabilities 109 954 134 351 -13 149 121 202

VI Revenue accruals 30 535 12 982 -120 12 862

VII Reserves for pensions and similar
benefits 6 588 5 203 -65 5 138

VIII Other reserves 41 238 39 079 -1 364 37 715

Consolidation adjustments of loans result from the mutual exclusion of the entities covered by consolidation.

Consolidation adjustments for short term liabilities result from the exclusion of mutual settlements of the
controlling company and subsidiaries.

Other consolidation adjustments primarily relate to the exclusions of effects of loss of control in the subsidiaries.

Items of short-term liabilities have been properly priced and presented in the consolidated financial statement in
all material respects.

III. CORRECTNESS OF DRAWING UP THE CONSOLIDATED TOTAL REVENUE STATEMENT

The Company has entered items forming the financial result in respect to all the consolidated financial statements
completely and accurately in all material aspects.
The structure of revenues and expenses has been properly presented in the explanatory notes to the financial
statement.

1. Gross result from sale

 for the period

Item  01 Jan. 2009  to

31 Dec. 2009
01 Jan. 2010  to

31 Dec. 2010
before adjustments

consolidation
eliminations

01 Jan. 2010  to
31 Dec. 2010

after consolidation
A Sales income 2 299132 2 694 156 -328 962 2 365 194

I Income from sales of products 1 437 534 1 587 134 -99 019 1 488 115

24

lI Income from sales of services 0 0 0 0

III Income from sales of goods
and materials

861 598 1 107 022 -229 943 877 079

B Costs of goods and materials sold 1 957 328 2 331 902 -315 881 2 016 021

I Manufacture costs of goods
and materials sold

1 144 873 1 288 883 -138 561 1 150 322

lI Value of foods and materials sold 812 455 1 043 013 -177 320 865 699

C Gross profit (loss) on sales 341 804 362 253 -13 080 349 173

Consolidation adjustments in sales revenue and operating costs result from the elimination of the effects of
transactions between entities covered by consolidation.

Incomes, expenses and profit on sale have been properly presented in the consolidated financial statements in all
material respects.

2. Financial results at other levels of activities

 for the period

Item 01 Jan. 2009  to

31 Dec. 2009
01 Jan. 2009  to

31 Dec. 2009
01 Jan. 2009  to

31 Dec. 2009
01 Jan. 2009  to

31 Dec. 2009
I Other operating revenues 33 078 48 423 -6 177 42 246
II Selling costs 46 067 47 871 -252 47 619
III Overheads 173 843 194 677 -11 454 183 223
IV Other operating costs 34 491 65 821 -5 331 60 490
D Profit (loss) from operating activity 120 481 102 308 -2 221 100 087
I Financial revenues 42 598 76 564 47 940 28 623
II Financial costs 86 071 107 199 -37 455 69 744
III Other 7 863 0 -2 810 -2 810
E Profit (loss) before taxation 84 871 71 673 -15 516 56 156
I Income tax 8 648 15 729 -729 15 000
II Share in net (profit) loss of the subsidiaries

evaluated by the equity method
-431 0 41 41

F Profit (loss) from continued activity 75 792 55 944 -14 747 41 197
G Profit (loss) from abandoned activity 0 0 0 0
H Profit (loss) attributable to minority

shareholders
8 528 4 897 3 041 7 933

I Net (profit) loss 67 264 51 047 -17 788 33 259
J Other total revenues

6 965
0 0 35 031

K Sum of total revenues 82 757 90 975 -17 788 76 228

Consolidation adjustments of other operating costs result from the elimination of the effects of transactions
between the consolidated entities.

Consolidation adjustments of financial income and expenses resulting from the elimination of interest accrued
between the entities of the Group.

Result from shares in the associated entities has been established in proportion to the share held in the capital.

Result attributable to minority shareholders has been determined in proportion to their shares in the capitals of the